## **UNITED STA**

10-22-2001

**RK OFFICE** 

RE(



ET

9/97711

Attorney Docket No.: ATI-3.2.031/4133

01

101880699

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.   |  |
|---|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Marian Harding Cochran Nelson Liao  | 2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies):  Atico International USA, Inc. 501 S. Andrews Avenue Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301 |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?YesXNo  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  | Additional name(s) Faddrags(sa) absolute 2   |
| Merger  | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached ?Yes _XNo  |
| Security Agreement Change of Name   |  |
| Other:  |  |
| Execution Date: October 11, 2001 and October 12, 2001   |  |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):   |  |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s):  B. Patent No.(s):  |  |
|   |  |
|   | 1.0 V. V. V.   |
|   | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1_  |
| <ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence<br/>concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved   |
| COBRIN & GITTES   | 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>  |
| 750 Lexington Avenue<br>New York, New York 10022  | X Enclosed   |
|   | X Any deficiency is authorized to be charge to deposit Account No. <u>03-2317</u> .  |
|   | 8. Deposit Account No. 03-2317   |
|   |  |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE   |  |
| 9. Statement and Signature.  To the Best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Peter T. Cobrin, Reg. No. 24,117  October 12, 2001 |  |
| Fype Name & Reg. No. Signature  | Date   |
| 17/2001 MAHMED1 00000041 09977113   |  |
| FC:581 40.00 DP   |  |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3   |  |
| G:\Apps\WPDATA\ATICO\4133 (Grommet)\ASGMTREC.RDL  |  |

PATENT REEL: 012258 FRAME: 0596

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Marian Harding Cochran, a citizen of the United States of America, whose post office address is 501 S. Andrews Avenue, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301;

WHEREAS, I, Nelson Liao, a citizen of Taiwan, whose post office address is 6th Floor, Shinkon Ins. Building, 245 Tun Hua South Road, Section 1, Taipei, Taiwan,

hereinbelow called "Assignors" have made a certain new invention for

## REINFORCING GROMMET AND SUPPORTING BRACE COMBINATION FOR USE WITH COLLAPSIBLE FURNITURE

described in the specification executed by us on even date herewith preparatory to applying for Letters Patent in the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, ATICO INTERNATIONAL USA, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the United States, and having offices and doing business at 501 S. Andrews Avenue, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301, and elsewhere, hereinbelow called "Assignee," is desirous of securing the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, application and Letters Patent, when granted, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuation-in-parts, improvements, reexaminations, reissues or extensions that may be made or granted thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, the entire right, title and interest in the United States of America in and to the invention, application and Letters Patent, when granted, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuation-in-parts, improvements, reexaminations, reissues or extensions that may be made or granted on any of them; and

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and completely as the same might be held by us had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND The Commissioner of Patents is requested to issue said Letters Patent, when granted, in accordance with this sale and assignment.

PATENT REEL: 012258 FRAME: 0597

We declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that we have signed this document as my own free act and that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

Marian Harding Cochran, Inventor

DATE: 10/12/01

TAR HORIZANIAN (CHINOSITANA TARON BAT

**PATENT REEL: 012258 FRAME: 0598** 

**RECORDED: 10/12/2001**